

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

## AND

### MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

### 1939

650 GRANTING AUTHORITY TO COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION CHAP. 25

### Chapter 23

### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Certain Exhibitors at the Penobscot and Piscataquis Fair.

Certain exhibitors; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$266.78 to be paid to certain exhibitors at the Penobscot and Piscataquis Fair of 1938, by the commissioner of agriculture according to a certified list of awards previously submitted by officers of the society in a proper percentage thereto; said sum to be paid from the appropriation for the department of agriculture for the fiscal years 1938-1939.

Approved March 16, 1939.

### Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Land in Aroostook County to Ivan Clark of East Millinocket.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to convey to Ivan Clark, of East Millinocket, the interest of the state in 30 acres of 136 acres of land in township A, range 5, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, for the sum of \$30.90.

Approved March 17, 1939.

#### Chapter 25

### RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Commissioner of Education to Convey Certain Land.

Commissioner of education authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the commissioner of education be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Walter E. Russell of Gorham in the county of Cumberland, for the sum of \$600, the right, title and interest of the state of Maine in and to a certain lot of land situated at the northwesterly corner of High and School streets in Gorham Village in said Gorham, being the same premises conveyed to the state of Maine by Frank M. Elwell by warranty deed dated September 12, 1928, and recorded in Cumberland county registry of deeds in book 1302, page 478; said conveyance to be on condition that the grantee, his heirs and assigns shall not erect any buildings or other structures on said lot of land.

Approved March 17, 1939.